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	PRESS RELEASE


50% of inspected bazaars and pawnshops breached law
(Continuous report of 2nd quarter of 2017)

(Prague, October 6, 2017) In the 2nd quarter of 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections of bazaars and pawnshops and detected breaches of law in half of the cases. Vendors most frequently didn’t inform about claims conditions and in the bill of purchase they didn’t indicate that the product was already used or that it has defects. “The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will continue in these inspections because results confirmed shortcomings in a half of the inspected workplaces. However, there is a positive news – we didn’t detect any breach of the Act No. 247/2006 Coll. Act No. 247/2006 Coll., on Restrictions of Night Operations of Pawnshops and Other Establishments, i.e. from 10 p.m. to 6 a.m. when pawn as well as purchase and sale of all used products and products without bills of purchase is prohibited,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný. 

From April 1 to June 30, 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection focused on compliance with obligations relating to operators of bazaars and pawnshops. Namely it was compliance with the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, Act No. 253/2008 Coll. on Selected Measures against Legitimisation of Proceeds of Crime and Financing of Terrorism, and the Act No. 247/2006 Coll., on Restrictions of Night Operations of Pawnshops and Other Establishments (i.e. from 10 p.m. to 6 a.m.). Inspectors carried out 119 inspections and detected violations of law in 59 cases (50.00 %) 

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also cooperated with other inspection bodies – 5 inspections were carried out with trade licensing offices and 4 inspections with the Police of the Czech Republic.
	Inspections of bazaars and pawnshops in the 2nd quarter of 2017

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Number of inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	10
	7
	70.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	36
	11
	30.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	14
	12
	85.7%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	17
	8
	47.1%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	12
	5
	41.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	12
	9
	75.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	18
	7
	38.9%

	Total
	119
	59
	50.0%


Detected flaws
Vendors most frequently breached the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection:

· In 35 cases, sellers failed the obligation to properly inform consumers about the extent and conditions of making a claim, including the information about where to make a claim (section 13); 

· in 28 cases, vendors breached the obligation to indicate in the bill of purchase the information about the fact that the product was used or had a defect (section 16, par. 3);
· In 14 cases, vendors didn’t issue any bill of purchase of products or provision of services although the consumer asked for it, or they didn’t issue bills of purchase with all required information (section 16, par. 1);
· In 13 cases, vendors also didn’t properly inform consumers about the price of offered products and services (section 12).

Violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection was detected to a minor extent. 
In 5 cases, CTIA inspectors discovered violations of provisions of section 7 of the Act No. 253/2008 Coll., on Selected Measures against Legitimisation of Proceeds of Crime and Financing of Terrorism. Vendors breached the obligation to identify and inspect their clients. Violations of other legal regulations were detected in 5 cases when for example the Regulation of the European Union on marking and labelling of textile products or the appearance of uncertified or noncompliant measuring instruments was violated.
Imposed sanctions
In the 2nd quarter of 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed in total 67 fines amounting to CZK 163.000 to operators of bazaars and pawnshops. It also imposed prohibition of sale of 43 items of products that failed legal regulations, e.g. earrings and bracelets. The value of the prohibited goods amounted to CZK 4,668. Other taken measures consisted of the prohibition to use 2 items of measuring instruments that failed generally binding legal regulations, technical standards or any other technical legal regulations or approved type.
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